to such veterans on each such examination shall be ten percent (10%)
of the total number of points which may be obtained thereon.

(b) To be eligible to receive preference points, under this chapter,
a person must have:

(1) served on active duty in the armed forces of the United States
for at least one hundred eighty-one (181) days; and
(2) received an honorable a discharge from service under
conditions other than conditions set forth in
IC 10-17-12-7.5(2).

(c) The provisions of this chapter are in lieu of any policy of a
political subdivision allowing employment preference for veterans in

[...]

Service Commissioned Corps or the National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration Commissioned Officer Corps. The
amount of the deduction is the lesser of:

(A) the benefits included in the adjusted gross income of the
individual or the individual's surviving spouse; or
(B) six thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($6,250) plus the
following:

(i) For taxable years beginning in 2019, twenty-five percent
(25%) of the amount of the benefits in excess of six
thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($6,250).
(ii) For taxable years beginning in 2020, fifty percent (50%)
of the amount of the benefits in excess of six thousand two
hundred fifty dollars ($6,250).
(iii) For taxable years beginning in 2021, seventy-five
percent (75%) of the amount of the benefits in excess of six
thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($6,250).
(iv) For taxable years beginning after 2021, one hundred
percent (100%) of the amount of the benefits in excess of six
thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($6,250).

(b) An individual whose qualified military income is subtracted
from the individual's federal adjusted gross income under
IC 6-3-1-3.5(a)(18) for Indiana individual income tax purposes is not,
for that taxable year, entitled to a deduction under this section for the

[...]

appointed, or at the date of the person's appointment, if appointed after
the beginning of the term, is considered to have refused to serve and
the office becomes vacant.

(e) Notwithstanding subsection (b), if a county having a population
of more than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) and less than three
hundred thousand (300,000) has established a board, the county
council and the mayors of the two (2) cities in the county having the
largest populations may each appoint one (1) additional member to the
board, thereby creating a board consisting of a total of seven (7)

[...]

the county council or either of the two (2) mayors fails to make
appointments to the board, that fact does not prejudice appointments
that may be made by the other appointing authority or authorities.

(f) This subsection applies to the following:
(1) A county having a population of more than one hundred
twenty thousand (120,000) and less than one hundred thirty
thousand (130,000).
(2) A county having a population of more than thirty-six thousand
seven hundred (36,700) and less than thirty-seven thousand
(37,000).

Notwithstanding subsection (b), if a county has established a board
under this chapter, the county executive may add one (1) additional

member to the board so that the board has a total of five (5) members.
Not more than three (3) of the five (5) members of the board may be of

[...]

not more than three (3) members may be of the same political party.

(h) The requirements in this section that not more than a certain
number of members of a board of aviation commissioners may be of
the same political party do not apply to:

(1) an eligible entity with a population of less than thirty-eight
thousand (38,000); and
(2) a county having a population of more than three hundred
thousand (300,000) and less than three hundred fifty thousand
(350,000).

SECTION 13. IC 8-22-3-3.9, AS ADDED BY HEA 1196-2025,
SECTION 2, IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1,
2025]: Sec. 3.9. The requirements in sections 4 and 4.3 of this chapter
that an eligible entity may not appoint more than a certain number of
members of a board of the same political party do not apply to:

(1) an eligible entity with a population of less than thirty-eight
thousand (38,000); and
(2) a county having a population of more than three hundred
thousand (300,000) and less than three hundred fifty thousand
(350,000).

SECTION 14. IC 9-13-2-5.3, AS ADDED BY P.L.198-2016,
SECTION 79, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
JANUARY 1, 2026]: Sec. 5.3. "Armed forces of the United States"
means the following:

(1) The United States Army.
(2) The United States Navy.